
Starting and operating 
UX measuring software

UMESS UX

Operating Instructions

6506 Specify reference probe
Prepar.

Measu

CNC/P

0000

UMESS Main menu



Carl Zeiss Document type: . . .Operating Instructions
Corporate Division Version:  . . . . . . . . .8.x
Industrielle Meßtechnik Date: . . . . . . . . . . .11/01
D-73446 Oberkochen Order No.:  . . . . . . .61212-1600102

This manual must not be circulated or copied, or its contents utilized 
and disseminated, without our express written permission. Persons 
misusing this manual are subject to prosecution.

All rights reserved, especially in cases of granting a patent or 
registering a utility model.

Subject to modifications. All rights pertaining to changes in the 
measuring machine version, scope of delivery, the software packages 
and the pertaining documentation reserved.

Carl Zeiss does not grant any warranty on this material and no implied 
warranties on commercial quality and the suitability for a certain 
purpose.

Carl Zeiss cannot be held liable for errors included in this document, 
accidental damage or damage resulting from the provision, function 
or use of this manual.

All product names are registered trademarks or trademarks of the 
corresponding proprietors.



Preface61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

Preface

These operating instructions describe the function and operation of 
the Starting and operating SAM-UX measuring software 
program.

It is here assumed that the user is familiar with the coordinate 
measuring machine and the SAM UX and UMESS UX basic software. 
Please keep all printed materials delivered with the measuring 
machine ready to hand at all times.

All rights pertaining to changes in the measuring machine version, 
scope of delivery, the software packages and the pertaining 
documentation reserved. 

Principles in this operating manual

Before starting to work with this manual, the user has to familiarize 
himself with the applied principles.

In the following, you will find information on the used font types, 
signs and symbols.

Typographic principles

The font types and font schemes used in this manual have the 
following meaning:

– bold face

– Dialog element on the screen

Example: “... the button <TERMIN>“

– Term

Example: “During calculation the location of a measuring 
element in relation to a reference element is determined.”

– File and directory names

Example: /home/zeiss/UB

– italic

– Highlighted text of which the contents are very important

Example: “Click with the right mouse button ...”

– Cross reference

Example: “..., see also ➤“Signs and symbols” on page -4”



Preface 61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

– Courier bold face

Text in dialog windows and records

Signs and symbols

Special signs and symbols are used in this manual.

Symbols for warnings and information

Danger!
In this case, special care is called for. The warning triangle indicates 
risk of injury. Non-observance of this warning may cause personal 
injury.

Caution
This symbol warns against situations which may lead to loss of data, 
measuring errors, errors in the measuring run, collisions or damage to 
the machine and workpiece.

The Note symbol is shown next to important text and helpful 
additional information.

Symbol for function call

There are several possibilities:

– Direct input by means of the DI number

– Selection of function by way of a softkey

Example:

Symbol for softkey

Reference to softkeys in dialogs.

!

!

NOTE

hss

<Service>
<Pictogram pages>

OK



Preface61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

Overview of chapters

This manual describes the function, operation and application 
possibilities of the Starting and operating SAM UX measuring 
software program. 

The following subjects are described:

➤“Introduction” on page 1-1

➤“Starting the UX measuring software” on page 2-1

➤“Description of the windows” on page 3-1

➤“Working with windows” on page 4-1

➤“Ending the system mode” on page 5-1

➤“UMESS_W_Main menu” on page 6-1



Preface 61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software



61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

Contents1

Table of contents

Principles in this operating manual . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Typographic principles  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Signs and symbols  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

Overview of chapters  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Chapter 1 Introduction

General comments on windows  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-2

Prerequisites  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-3

Chapter 2 Starting the UX measuring software

Operating and display elements on the control cabinet  . 2-2

Switching on the measuring machine and computer . . . . 2-3

Starting UMESS or ACE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-4

Chapter 3 Description of the windows

Clock . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-2

Dialog window  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-3

Printer window  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-4

Plotter window  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-5

System window   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-6

Chapter 4 Working with windows

Mouse functions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-2

Activating windows  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-3

Moving windows  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-3

Modifying the window size . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-3



61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

Contents2

Shrinking the window to an icon  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-4

Moving the contents of the window . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-5

Window menu . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-5

Root menu . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-7

Chapter 5 Ending the system mode

Chapter 6 UMESS_W_Main menu

Structure and function of the “UMESS_W_Main menu . . 6-3

Calling UMESS functions using pictograms . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-5

Calling another pictogram page . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-5

Activating a UMESS function in the pictogram page . . . . . . . . . . . 6-6

Calling UMESS functions using menus  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-8

Representation of all menus  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-11

”Probe” menu . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-12

”Coordinate system” menu  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-13

”Geometric elements” menu . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-14

”Coordinate measuring machine” menu  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-15

”Automatic runs (CNC)” menu  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-16

”Evaluation” menu  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-17

”Record” menu . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-18

”Utilities” menu . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-19

”Options” menu  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-20

”Help” menu . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-20

Calling UMESS functions with direct input (DI)  . . . . . . . 6-21

Activating/Deactivating the UMESS_W_Main menu  . . . 6-23

Editing pictogram page  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-24

Storing menu option as pictogram . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-24

Copying pictograms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-24

Deleting pictograms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-25

Paper basket  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-25



61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

Contents3

Editing pictogram pages with ”Direct input” input window  . . . . 6-25

Utilities for the pictogram pages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-27

Storing pictogram pages  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-27

Reading in pictogram pages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-28

Pictogram page during system start  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-28

Setting colors and fonts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-28

Setting colors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-28

Setting fonts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-29

Dialog window under UMESS_W_Main menu”  . . . . . . . 6-30

Changing the language  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-31



61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

Contents4



1- 161212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

1Chapter

.................................................................................................................................
1 Introduction

This chapter contains:

General comments on windows. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-2

Prerequisites  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-3



1-2

Introduction

61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

General comments on windows

The UX measuring software and the corresponding options are used 
with so-called windows. Several windows are automatically generated 
on your screen in which dialog with the computer and the output of 
the peripheral devices are displayed. This manual describes

– how you log on and start the UX-measuring software

– the meaning of the windows which are generated automatically

– how you can design the windows according to your own 
requirements and how you can create new windows .



Prerequisites

1-3Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

61212-1600102

Prerequisites

The UX measuring software is used on computers of the type HP 
9000 series 300 with the HP-UX operating system.

Computer and peripheral devices must be connected together 
electrically and, if you are not working on an ACE station, linked with 
the control cabinet of the measuring machine.

Computer at the measuring machine

Computer as ACE station

HP-UX

HP-UX

DATACOM or LAN



1-4

Introduction

61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software



.................................................................................................................................

2-161212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

2Chapter

2 Starting the UX measuring 
software

This chapter contains:

Operating and display elements on the control cabinet  . . . . . . . . 2-2

Switching on the measuring machine and computer  . . . . . . . . . . 2-3

Starting UMESS or ACE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-4



2-2

Starting the UX measuring software

61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

Operating and display elements on the 
control cabinet

EMERGENCY STOP

Main switch

Mains switch 
(key operated)

Selection switch 
for operating 
modes  (Option)

Hour counter

Pilot lamps for 
mains voltage

Pilot lamps for 
drives

Monitoring of 
system functions

Button for lamp 
test for 
monitoring the 
system functions

Pilot lamps for 
control



Switching on the measuring machine and computer

2-3Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

61212-1600102

Switching on the measuring machine and 
computer

Rotate the main switch to the right:

– The pilot lights MAINS ON come on

– The machine cabinet with the computer units is now ready for 
operation

For more information on the display field refer to Hardware 
manual

Rotate the keyswitch to the right to position I

– The control pilot lamps come on. In the display field of the monitor 
+24 V, +15 V, -15 V, +5 V come on.

– Rotate the keyswitch further and hold for about 2 sec. in the 
START position until the air bearings are activated.

– The DRIVES pilot lamps and all the other pilot lights for 
monitoring the voltage come on.

– The software is then loaded automatically (takes approx. 40 sec.).

After the following prompt has been displayed 

Machine zero point! Clear!! (X = 0, Y = 0, Z = maximum value)

you must move the CMM manually into a position from which it can 
subsequently travel  automatically and collision free to the machine 
zero point. 

The CMM first moves up in the Z axis, then simultaneously in X and Y.

Caution 
If a rotary table is assembled, this also moves to its reference point. Be 
careful with clamped parallel rotating pieces! 
Risk of crushing and / or collision!!

O

I

START

O

I

!
hss



2-4

Starting the UX measuring software

61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

Starting UMESS or ACE

(ACE can only be started if AXE UX is installed)

UMESS (ACE) is started automatically after the computer is switched 
on, as soon as the operating system is active.

The dialog window (UMESS and ACE dialog) and the plotter window 
(ACE view) are automatically displayed on the screen.

The further windows, e.g. the printer window are closed and are 
present as symbol (icon) in the separate window Icons.  

UMESS or ACE is now ready for operation, for further explanation see 
ACE UX manual or UMESS UX manual.

NOTE

hss

*

UMESS dialog

UMESS-View

Meas. software main functions

Direct input



3- 161212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

3Chapter

.................................................................................................................................
3 Description of the windows

This chapter contains:

Clock . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-2

Dialog window  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-3

Printer window  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-4

Plotter window  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-5

System window . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-6



3-2

Description of the windows

61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

Clock

The analog clock  (digital clock with small screen) appears 
automatically after log on. 

The time can only be set by the Superuser’ (root). Contact your 
system administrator.



Dialog window

3-3Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

61212-1600102

Dialog window

Different functions can be called with softkey or direct input with the 
dialog window. The different contents of the window are described in 
the operating instructions as input mask. With certain input masks 
you make a selection with the softkeys <YES> or <NO> (e.g. 
between different output media). The dialog window is the interface 
you use to communicate with the application software.

The window appears automatically when you start the UX measuring 
software.

UMESS Dialog

Meas. software Main functions

Direct input

Probe configuration = 902

Probe combination =          1

No space axis defined

Record decimal places = 4

Record output to terminal

Result counter =    0

Fixed plane =                0

C

STANDARD GEO.ELEM TRANSF LINKING * GDT 7184 PROBE TRAVEL CNC

SPEC PRG MODE ADD OUTP FORMPLOT COMPLINK RT 05 TECHNIC CNC ADM



3-4

Description of the windows

61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

Printer window

The data which the program outputs is shown in the printer window 
(e.g. measuring records, control data lists). Inputs in the record 
window are not possible.

The record window also appears automatically when you log on and 
start the UX measuring software.  Or you open the record window by 
clicking quickly twice the symbol record  with the left mouse key in 
the window Icons.

Record

Edit Delete Store

==============================================================================

==============================================================================

==============================================================================

MEASURING RECORD        UMESS

Housing CNC RUN

DRAWING NO.         ORDER NO.       SUPPLIER/CUSTOMER     PROCESS
63250030            2710-697        I-AT                  Check
OPERATOR          DATE         PART NO          
Huber             13.11.89     1                

ADRREC TASK IDF SY ACTUAL NOMINAL  U.TOL  L.TOL  DEV  EXC

1      SURFACE       Z    0.0000
X/Z       A1   0.0000

Y/Z       A2   0.0000
4P S/MIN/MAX          0.0000       (1)  0.0000        (1)  0.0000

==============



Plotter window

3-5Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

61212-1600102

Plotter window

All the graphics which the program outputs are displayed in the 
plotter window (e.g. cylinder form plot, roundness plot). 

The plotter window appears automatically when you log on and start 
the measuring software; inputs are not possible.

UMESS-View

Z

Y

.0037 ROUNDNESS
X = ...
Y = ...
Z = ... 
D = ...

OPERATOR:

DATE:

1012182020181210

DRAWING:W-NAME:PART NO:

U M E S S  G R A P H I C S

MIN   DISP. CLASS %

(* = EXTREME VALUES)

ADDRESS 8 t-NOM .0037 DISP .0037 PROBE D  5.0000

IDF t-ACT .0037 MAGNIF. .8108 NO. OF POINTS 249

EXTREME VALUE COORD.

MIN MAX

X 274.159 273.1331

Y -34.7803 -52.3575

Z -389.1037 -371.4755



3-6

Description of the windows

61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

System window 

The system window is only required for working at the operating 
system level (e.g. changes of the configuration). 

This work requires specialist knowledge and must only be carried out 
by our service team or the system manager.

You can call the system window using the Root menu with 
<new window>.

Root Menu

New window

Shuffle up

Shuffle down

Refresh

CZ Menu

MWM Restart ...

Lock screen

System Shutdown

CZ-Terminal

(c) copyright.........

(c) copyright.....

(c) copyright.............

(c) copyright.......

(c) copyright.........

(c) copyright....

(c) copyright........

RESTRICTED RIGHTS LEGEND

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

Hewlett-Packard Company

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

Welcome to HP-UX ...

Erase is Backspace

kill is Ctrl-U

kmg01s1 ut16  128  →



4- 161212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

4Chapter

.................................................................................................................................
4 Working with windows

This chapter contains:

Mouse functions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-2

Activating windows . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-3

Moving windows . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-3

Modifying the window size  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-3

Shrinking the window to an icon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-4

Moving the contents of the window  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-5

Window menu. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-5

Root menu. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-7



4-2

Working with windows

61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

Mouse functions

The mouse is a small device for moving the cursor around on the 
display screen. The mouse is an operating element in addition to the 
computer keyboard.

With the mouse you can

– activate and manipulate windows

– call functions

Mouse

You can control the movement of the cursor on the screen with the 
mouse. The cursor is shown as an “X”. When you move the mouse 
on the mouse pad, the cursor moves on the screen in the same way. 
The mouse has two or three buttons.  If the mouse has three buttons, 
the mouse button in the middle has no function.

You must press the left, right or both mouse buttons depending on 
the function required.

If your computer is not equipped with a mouse, the cursor is moved 
with the cursor keys in the numerical key pad of the keyboard.

left mouse button right mouse button

Control of the cursor by 
moving the mouse in the 
desired direction

NOTE

hss



Activating windows

4-3Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

61212-1600102

Activating windows

You can activate a window by positioning the cursor in the window 
(the cursor is now displayed as a “I”) and clicking once .

The frame around the window activated becomes brighter and is 
moved to the front. Inputs made at the keyboard appear in the 
command line of the window activated.

Moving windows

– Click the frame field at the upper edge of the window with the left 
mouse button and keep the button pressed.

The cursor becomes a “+”; a frame shows the current position of 
the window.

– Determine the new position of the window by moving the mouse 
and release the left mouse button.

Modifying the window size

You can change the size of a window by clicking any point on the 
frame with the left mouse button and keeping the button pressed. 
The point where you click the frame determines the direction in which 
you can enlarge or reduce the frame. If, for example, you click the 
right side you determine the new form of the frame by moving the 
right edge sideways. If you want to move the height and width of the 
window simultaneously, click a corner of the frame.



4-4

Working with windows

61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

Shrinking the window to an icon

If you do not need a window or your screen is no longer clear due to 
the multitude of windows, you can shrink individual windows to an 
icon.

Click the corresponding window in the shrinkage field  in the upper 
right corner of the frame with the left mouse button.

The window is shrunk and displayed at the right edge of the screen. 
You can move it by pressing the left mouse button and keeping the 
button pressed.

The icon follows the movement of the cursor and is positioned where 
you release the button.

You can change the icon back to a window by clicking it quickly twice 
with the left mouse button. The window appears in the same position 
where it was before it was shrunk.

UMESS-Dialog



Moving the contents of the window

4-5Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

61212-1600102

Moving the contents of the window

If you want to move the contents of a window vertically, with some 
windows you can click a bar on the right edge.

If you keep the mouse button pressed and move the cursor up or 
down, the text section shown in the window is changed 
correspondingly.

Window menu

Each window has a system menu in which you can select the different 
functions concerning the window. Click the menu field in the upper 
left corner of the frame with the left mouse button and keep pressed.

The lines are highlighted by moving the cursor up and down the 
system menu. The highlighted function is executed by letting go of 
the mouse button.

<Restore> By selecting <Restore>, a change which you have made with the 
system menu is reversed. Therefore you ”restore” the window and 
reproduce the previous status.

Record

UMESS-Dialog

To close window

Restore           Alt + F5

Move              Alt + F7

Size                 Alt + F8

Minimize        Alt + F9

Maximize       Alt + F10

Lower             Alt + F3

Close               Alt + F4



4-6

Working with windows

61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

<Move> By selecting <Move> and releasing the button, a frame appears 
which can be moved about the screen. The coordinates are given 
referring to the upper left screen corner in the center of the screen. 
The new position of the window is determined by activating the left 
mouse button.

<Size> By selecting <Size> you can modify the size of the window. A frame 
specifies the size which the window assumes if you activate the left 
mouse button.

<Minimize> The window is shrunk to an icon with <Minimize>.

<Maximize> <Maximize> enlarges the window to the size of the screen.

<Lower> By selecting <Lower>, the window is positioned behind the other 
windows. By clicking the window it is positioned at the front. If you 
no longer see the window after you have selected <Lower>, you 
must partly expose it by moving or shrinking the other windows.



Root menu

4-7Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

61212-1600102

Root menu

The background on which all windows are displayed is the root 
window. If you click any spot of the root window with the left mouse 
button, the root menu appears:

<New window> A new window is produced with this function which simulates an 
HP-terminal. If you activate this window, you will be working at the 
operating system level.

<Shuffle up> This call places a window in the foreground.

<Shuffle down> This call places a window in the background.

<Refresh> With refresh the screen contents are recreated. This is important in a 
network environment if, for example, another user modifies the 
window or has sent messages.

<CZ Menu> Call of the menu for the CZ programs consisting of the following 
options:

<MWM Restart ...> Restart checks the functioning capability of the windows and if 
necessary restarts them.

<System Shutdown> End of the computer mode ➤ chapter 5 “Ending the system mode” 
on page 5-1<Default Pa>.

Root Menu

New window

Shuffle up

Shuffle down

Refresh

CZ Menu

MWM Restart ...

Lock screen

System Shutdown

Screen dump

Normal output

Inverse output

CZ Menu

CZ-Utilities

Screen dump

Data backup

Editor

Calculator

System load

CZ Reset

CZ Menu

CZ Utilities

Screen dump

Data backup

Editor

Calculator

System load

CZ Reset

RKT RKT
Fehler im Querverweis



4-8

Working with windows

61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software



5- 161212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

5Chapter

.................................................................................................................................
5 Ending the system mode

Proceed as follows to end the system mode:

– Conclude operations running

– Save data still needed

– Move the probe clear

– End UMESS , by input of <DI 1003> or <END>, or in 
UMESS_W_basic menu with <Probe>, <UMESS-End>

– Outside of a window, activate root menu by clicking with the 
mouse root menu and select system shutdown. The following 
mask appears:



5-2

Ending the system mode

61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

Your own user code ut 16 and possibly other users still active in the 
system are displayed for information purposes. The operating system 
is halted by entering “y” and <Return>. At the same time the 
compute mode is interrupted for other users who may be using the 
system.

Once the UNIX system has been stopped, the following message is 
displayed:

halted, you may now cycle power

You can now switch off your system, i.e.

– Keyswitch to 0

– Main switch to 0

UMESS dialog

**

**

**

System Shutdown

If you continue, the system will be powered down to the ‘halted’ status.

’halted’ heruntergefahren.

The following users are still logged on:

- ut 16       ttyp1             Apr 27 12:53

Do you really want to power down the system (y/n): y

************************************************************

************************************************************

**

**

**



6- 161212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

6Chapter

.................................................................................................................................
6 UMESS_W_Main menu

With the UMESS_W_Main menu you can operate the UMESS 
program system using windows (windows technology). You can call 
all UMESS-Functions by selecting from menus (pulldown menus), 
pictograms or by entering the direct input number (DI No.).

This chapter contains:

Structure and function of the “UMESS_W_Main menu“  . . . . . . . 6-3

Calling UMESS functions using pictograms. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-5

Calling UMESS functions using menus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-8

Representation of all menus. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-11

Calling UMESS functions with direct input (DI) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-21

Activating/Deactivating the UMESS_W_Main menu . . . . . . . . . . 6-23

Editing pictogram page . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-24

Utilities for the pictogram pages  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-27

Setting colors and fonts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-28

Dialog window under UMESS_W_Main menu” . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-30

Changing the language . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-31



6-2

UMESS_W_Main menu

61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

The menus are combined under a main menu  with two submenu 
levels. By using the menus you can select and activate in plaintext the 
UMESS function you desire.

In the UMESS_W_Main menu there are 64 pictograms combined in 4 
pictogram pages. You can make up the pictogram pages to meet your 
own requirements.

With the UMESS _W_ Main menu you can

– Call UMESS functions using menus

– Call UMESS functions using pictograms

– Call UMESS functions using DI numbers

– Change to the options (KUM, SAM ETC.)

– Select pictogram pages

– Compose your own pictogram pages

– Set type fonts and colors

– Operate UMESS in other languages

6506 Specify reference probe

Prepar.

Measure.

CNC/PROG

0000

Probe  Coord  Element  CMM  CNC  Eval Record  Service  Option  Help

UMESS Main menu

MANUAL



Structure and function of the “UMESS_W_Main menu“

6-3Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

61212-1600102

Structure and function of the 
“UMESS_W_Main menu“

The UMESS_W_Main menu determines the DI No. for a selected 
UMESS function and passes this onto the UMESS program system 
where the UMESS function in question is activated.

The UMESS_W_Main menu is a graphical user interface and can 
therefore be operated most simply by using the mouse. You activate a 
function by positioning the mouse pointer to a pictogram or menu 
option by clicking  once with the left mouse button.

You can also operate the UMESS_W_Main menu without a mouse, 
from the computer keyboard or from the control panel.

6506 Specify reference probe

Prepar.

Measure.

CNC/PROG

0000

Probe  Coord  Element CMM  CNC  Eval Record  Service Option  Help

UMESS Main menu

MANUAL

Title of window

DI No. of the 
function activeDI No. and title of the 

pictogram where the 
cursor is currently 
positioned

Status of the UMESS 
program system
(ACE, PROG, MANUAL, ...)

UMESS Main 
menu

PictogramPictogram page Function fields for calling  
pictogram pages

 (Cursor) List and message 
window Paper basket

6506 Specify reference probe



6-4

UMESS_W_Main menu

61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

As long as a function is activated in the UMESS program system, the 
DI No. of this function is displayed with the message Job being 
processed, Figure above ➤ page 6-3. During this time it is not 
possible to activate any other UMESS function.

A dialog window is opened automatically for UMESS functions 
requiring further inputs.  The dialog window must be closed with  
<TERMIN> after concluding all inputs, so that the corresponding 
UMESS functions can be executed. 

User activities may cause the dialog window to be positioned in the 
background. In order to be able to make inputs, you must place the 
dialog window in the foreground using <Shuffle up>, ➤ Root 
menu on page 4-7.

If a function is activated in the UMESS program system, you can make 
changes to UMESS_W_Main menu, for example modifying the 
pictogram page, you cannot activate further UMESS functions at the 
same time.

In the UMESS_W_Main menu, you can call each UMESS function in 
three different ways: 

– using pictograms, ➤ Calling UMESS functions using pictograms on 
page 6-5

– using menus (pulldown menus), ➤ Calling UMESS functions using 
menus on page 6-8

– using direct input numbers n, ➤ Representation of all menus on 
page 6-11

You can operate the UMESS_W_Main menu in three different ways:

– using the mouse, ➤ Calling UMESS functions using pictograms on 
page 6-5 or ➤ Calling UMESS functions using menus on page 6-8 
or ➤ Representation of all menus on page 6-11

– using the computer keyboard, ➤ Calling UMESS functions using 
pictograms on page 6-5 or ➤ Calling UMESS functions using 
menus on page 6-8 or ➤ Representation of all menus on page 
6-11

– using the control panel, ➤ Calling UMESS functions using 
pictograms on page 6-5 or ➤ Calling UMESS functions using 
menus on page 6-8 or ➤ Representation of all menus on page 
6-11



Calling UMESS functions using pictograms

6-5Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

61212-1600102

Calling UMESS functions using pictograms

Pictograms are fields with graphics symbols. A UMESS function is 
assigned to each symbol. In the UMESS_W_Main menu there are 64 
pictograms combined in 4 pictogram pages . 

The UMESS_W__Main menu has four standard pictogram pages, 
which are made available automatically in the UMESS_W_Main 
menu when the measuring system is started.

The pictogram pages preassigned in the UMESS_W_Main menu 
(File: TableFile) deal mainly with the tasks: PREPARATION, 
MEASUREMENT, CNC/PROG and a blank page for your own entries. 
You can store further pictogram pages and read them in with the 
functions <Service> <Pictogram pages>, ➤ Utilities for the 
pictogram pages on page 6-27.

The pictogram pages which have been displayed last, i.e. at UMESS-
end are displayed again when UMESS is restarted; provided they have 
already been stored in this form already (➤ Storing pictogram 
pages on page 6-27). In this way, the pictrograms you worked with 
last appear again the same the next time you work with them, e.g. 
the next day.

Calling another pictogram page

Using the mouse

If you click one of the four function fields on the right next to the 
pictogram page once with the left mouse button, the corresponding 
pictogram page is displayed. 

Using the computer keyboard:

With the <Next> and <Prev> keys, you can switch forwards / 
backwards from one pictogram page to the next. With the <F9> 
softkey you can also switch to the next pictogram page.

From the alphanumeric keyboard:

If the horizontal representation of the pictogram pages each with 16 
pictograms (➤ Utilities for the pictogram pages on page 6-27) is set, 
you can call the next pictogram page on the alphanumerical control 
panel with the <ADR PROG> fixed function key.

From the standard control panel 26:

With the <F9> softkey you can also switch to the next pictogram 
page.



6-6

UMESS_W_Main menu

61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

Activating a UMESS function in the 
pictogram page

Using the mouse

If you position the mouse pointer on a pictogram above the 
pictogram page, the corresponding direct input number (DI No.) is 
displayed straightaway and the title (identification of the UMESS 
function) displayed in plaintext.  

You activate the applicable UMESS function by clicking once  with the 
left mouse button. The DI No. of the active UMESS-function is then 
displayed with the message ”Job being processed”.

Do not make any double clicks, as with the second click you would 
activate a function twice at the same time which is not allowed. If you 
attempt to activate two UMESS functions at the same time, a window 
is opened for the second function:

To continue you must confirm the information, i.e. click the function 
field <OK> once with the left mouse button or press the <RETURN> 
button once.

Using the computer keyboard:

The area of the UMESS_W_Main menu where you are at the 
moment is marked by a thick border. I.e. the border shows which of 
the keyboard focus areas (main menu, pictogram page etc.) is 
selected. Using the <F10> softkey, you can switch between the 
UMESS main menu and the pictogram page. Using <Shift> + <Tab> 
you can switch between the list and log on window and the 
pictogram page. You can move between the pictograms on the 
pictogram page using the cursor keys (<→>,<↓>,<←>,<↑>). You 
then activate the UMESS function of the pictogram selected by 
pressing <RETURN>.

NOTE

hss

i Measuring system active. Another job not possible.

6506

OK

Information

OK



Calling UMESS functions using pictograms

6-7Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

61212-1600102

If the horizontal display of the pictogram page is set (➤ Utilities for 
the pictogram pages on page 6-27), i.e. two rows each with 8 
pictograms, and the pictogram page is selected, you can activate one 
of the UMESS functions of the upper pictogram row with the <F1> to 
<F8> keys on the computer keyboard and the pictogram in the 
bottom row using the <Shift> + <F1> to <Shift> + <F8> keys. 

Using the control panel:

If the horizontal display of the pictogram page is set (➤ Utilities for 
the pictogram pages on page 6-27) you have in each pictogram page 
two rows with 8 pictograms each displayed. Using the <F1> to <F8> 
softkeys you can activate one of the UMESS functions of the upper 
pictogram row with <Shift> + <F1> to <Shift> + <F8> you can 
activate one of the UMESS functions each of the lower pictogram  
row.

From the standard control panel 26, you can also select and activate 
UMESS functions within the pictogram page with the cursor keys and 
<RETURN> as on the control keyboard.



6-8

UMESS_W_Main menu

61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

Calling UMESS functions using menus

Using the menus, you can call all UMESS functions with the mouse or 
by inputs at the keyboard. The submenus are assigned in 2 levels 
under the main menu (in the form of pulldown menus).

The individual menu options are marked in the submenus:

A submenu follows

example (see figure)

... A function is called for which inputs are still needed in a 
corresponding dialog window (➤ Utilities for the pictogram pages on 
page 6-27), example (see figure)

You can also cancel the function called using the applicable dialog 
window. 

(only text) The function is executed immediately, there is no window and no 
possibility to abort, example (see figure) UMESS End.

Using the mouse

If you click one of the menu options (Probe/Coord/Elements or ... 
etc.) once with the left mouse button in the main menu (click the text 
directly), you will reach the first submenu level. 

automatically
pickup...
file...
Magazine mode...
Magazine pos...

Main menu

1st Submenu level

2nd Submenu level 

Probe  Coord  Element CMM  CNC  Eval  Record  Service Option  Help

automatically
pickup...
file...
Magazine mode...
Magazine pos...

calibrate clamped
calibrate unclamped

change
select 

Data
Mode
Special probe 
UMESS End

change

automatically ...



Calling UMESS functions using menus

6-9Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

61212-1600102

If in the first submenu level you click a menu option once with the left 
mouse button, you activate the applicable function, or branch to the 
second submenu level. In the second submenu level you can click a 
menu option once with the left mouse button and activate the 
applicable function.

You can look for a menu option throughout the entire menu by 
positioning the cursor in the main menu on a menu option and then 
by pressing the left mouse button and keeping it pressed. As long as 
you keep the left mouse button pressed, you can move with the 
cursor through all menus. Once you have found the menu option you 
were looking for, you can activate this at once by positioning the 
cursor on it and letting go of the left mouse button.

Using the keyboard

In the main menu a letter is underlined for each menu option. If you 
keep the <Extend char> key pressed and enter one of these letters, 
you will reach the corresponding first submenu level.

Using the softkey <F10> you can switch between the UMESS main 
menu and the pictogram page. If you have selected the UMESS Main 
menu, you can move from menu option to menu option within the 
UMESS Main menu with the <→> and <←> cursor keys. Using the 
<↓> <↑> cursor keys you can branch from the UMESS Main menu to 
the first submenu level of the menu option in question.

In the submenu, the cursor is positioned on the top menu option; 
using the cursor keys <↓> <↑> you can move the cursor bar up and 
down. You reach the second submenu level by pressing <RETURN> 
or using the cursor key <→>. With the cursor key <←> you return to 
the first submenu level. By pressing <RETURN> you activate the 
UMESS function of the menu option selected.

From the alphanumeric control panel:

You can only activate UMESS functions via pictograms or by entering 
direct inputs (DI).

From the standard control panel 26:

Using the <F10> softkey, you can switch between the UMESS main 
menu and the pictogram page. If you have selected the UMESS Main 
menu, you can move from menu option to menu option within the 
UMESS Main menu with the <→> and <←> cursor keys. Using the 
<↓> <↑> cursor keys you can branch from the UMESS Main menu to 
the first submenu of the menu option in question.



6-10

UMESS_W_Main menu

61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

In the submenu, the cursor is positioned on the top menu option; 
using the cursor keys  <↓> <↑> you can move the cursor bar up and 
down. You reach the second submenu by pressing <RETURN> or 
using the cursor key <→>. With the cursor key <←> you return to the 
first submenu level. By pressing <RETURN> you activate the UMESS 
function of the menu option selected.



Representation of all menus

6-11Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

61212-1600102

Representation of all menus

In the following (➤ ”Probe” menu on page 6-12 to ➤ ”Help” 
menu on page 6-20) all the menus have been reproduced, i.e. the 
corresponding first and second submenu levels are shown for each 
menu option of the main menu. 

You find the menus reproduced in the third chapter of the main 
operating instructions of UMESS UX. The menus contain cross 
references to the corresponding chapter. If not specified otherwise, 
the chapter referred to is a chapter in the UMESS operating 
instructions.

The DI No. for each menu option is specified as cross reference to the 
option Function call with direct input (➤ Calling UMESS functions 
with direct input (DI) on page 6-21).



6-12

UMESS_W_Main menu

61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

”Probe” menu

Special probe 

UMESS End

semi automatically...
manually...
Bend menu...
Include bend

automatically...
pickup...
file...
Magazine mode...
Magazine positions...

list...
set to zero...
delete...
modify...

for defining...
reference probe def. ...
Laser on/off

Temperature probe...

<DI 6501>
<DI 6502>
<DI 6520>
<DI 1186>

<DI 6528>
<DI 1184>
<DI 1186>

<DI 6507>
<DI 6506>
<DI 1512>

<DI 1553>
<DI 1555>
<DI 1554>
<DI 1556>
<DI 1557>

<DI 1601>
<DI 6541>

<DI 1624>
<DI 6505>
<DI 6504>
<DI 1627>

<DI 6511>

<DI 1003>

calibrate clamped

calibrate unclamped

change

select 

Data

Mode

Combination...
(ACE) Probe number...

semi automatically...
Determine HSS bend...
Include HSS bend...

       Probe    Coord    Element    CMM    CNC    Eval    Record    Service    Option    Help



Representation of all menus

6-13Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

61212-1600102

”Coordinate system” menu

Preparation

Column

Space axis

Plane transf.

Control system WPOS

3D Best fit...

<DI 1608>
<DI 1712>
<DI 1713>
<DI 1711>
<DI 1720>

<DI 1702>
<DI 1703>
<DI 1709>
<DI 1719>
<DI 1705>

<DI 1701>
<DI 1723>
<DI 1722>

<DI 1164>

<DI 1710>
<DI 1708>
<DI 1771>
<DI 1769>

<DI 1759>
<DI 1750>
<DI 1751>
<DI 1752>
<DI 1753>
<DI 1754>
<DI 1756>
<DI 1757>
<DI 1755>

Zero point

list
Linking...
Calculate rotation
Store surface
Store line
Store sphere
Activate linking
Calculate translation
Delete translation...

define
change...

Rotate plane
Zero point & 1 Element
Rerotate...
Rerotate mode...
Distance...

determine
displace...
Basic deplacement...

store as WP No. x...
store as WP No. x 1
Displacement cartesian...
Displacement polar...

Initial status
Read in WPOS...
WPS = WPOS
Free axis selection...
Relative axis selection...

    Coord    Element    CMM    CNC    Eval    Record    Service    Option    Help

<DI 1706>
<DI 1707>



6-14

UMESS_W_Main menu

61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

”Geometric elements” menu 

Geometric elements

Data acquisition

Special elements

Macros

Transfer macro

Car body

Recall...

<DI 1104>
<DI 1106>
<DI 1103>
<DI 1102>
<DI 1107>
<DI 1105>
<DI 1108>
<DI 1109>

<DI 1301>

<DI 1120>
<DI 1121>
<DI 1220>
<DI 1216>
<DI 1173>

<DI 1100>
<DI 1166>
<DI 1187>
<DI 1144>
<DI 1681>
<DI 1185>
<DI 1181>

<DI 1101>
<DI 1114>
<DI 1180>
<DI 1141>
<DI 1140>
<DI 1341>
<DI 1343>
<DI 1126>

<DI 1081>
<DI 1174>

<DI 1079>

  Elements    CMM    CNC    Eval   Record    Service    Option    Help

Collect points in file...
Points to VDA...
Fixed plane...
Probing correction...
Cone correction...
Sigma displacement...
Filter...
Outlier elimination...

Point...
Circle segment...
MMC and MIC
Min/Max Round...
Min/Max Flat...
Min calculation...
Max calculation...
Intersection cylinder

Bore element...
4Pt circle
Square...
Groove...
Bore pattern...
Align...

Space point...
3D point mode...
Edge point
Corner point
Parabola edge point...

Circle...
Cylinder...
Surface...
Line...
Cone...
Sphere...
Ellipse...
Torus...



Representation of all menus

6-15Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

61212-1600102

”Coordinate measuring machine” menu

Travel commands

Mode

DSE

Rotary table

<DI 1511>
<DI 1513>
<DI 1514>
<DI 1515>
<DI 1516>
<DI 1570>

<DI 6511>
<DI 1621>
<DI 6514>
<DI 6513>
<DI 6512>

<DI 1661>
<DI 1551>
<DI 1502>
<DI 1574>
<DI 1506>
<DI 1509>
<DI 1590>

<DI 1526>
<DI 1527>
<DI 1528>

<DI 1578>Machine commands 
from file...

Temperature comp.

Control mode...
Probe head...
vectorial measuring force...
Parameters for small probe...
Travel WP/control system. ...
Joystick-axis assignment...
initialize

Position...
Pos. to result...
Pos. in vector direction...
Step...
Reference point/step...
Reference point travel

Position...
Step...
Angle acc.to result

Step...
Position...
Angle
Pitch...
set to zero
link/unlink...
Drift correction...
Axis...

Temperature comp...
Temp.comp.gauge block...
Check for limit temperature
Define limit temperature...
Define temperature probe...

<DI 1522>
<DI 1521>
<DI 1524>
<DI 1523>
<DI 1520>
<DI 1566>
<DI 1572>
<DI 1568>

     CMM    CNC    Eval    Record    Service    Option    Help



6-16

UMESS_W_Main menu

61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

”Automatic runs (CNC)” menu

Start CNC

Intermediate position

PROG

Control data

PCM

Workpiece 
administration

FOCUS

<DI 1643>
<DI 1635>
<DI 1634>
<DI 1630>
<DI 1645>
<DI 1650>

<DI 1666>
<DI 1671>
<DI 1646>
<DI 1647>

<DI 1041>
<DI 1042>
<DI 1043>
<DI 1040>
<DI 1673>
<DI 1672>

<DI 1510>

     CNC    Eval    Record    Service    Option    Help

Start...
Jumps...
Loops...
Stop with DI...
manual measuring section...
Continue with problems...
Correction
End...

correct...
list...
convert CMS-UX...
convert UX-CMS...

Copy...
delete...
enter...
Catalog...
Modify catalog...
Catalog on printer...

PCM Edit on/off...
PCM Run mode...
PCM Test run...
PCM generation run...

Change of clearance plane...
Start of group...
End of group...
Programming dialog...
Assignment of table to graphics...
Pretravel...

CNC run...
STEP mode...
Run macro...
by remote computer ...
Set up one button mode...
Activate one button mode...
AUTO CNC...

<DI 1640>
<DI 1070>
<DI 1644>
<DI 1013>
<DI 1668>
<DI 1669>
<DI 1649>

<DI 1639>
<DI 1050>
<DI 1051>
<DI 1096>
<DI 1077>
<DI 1080>
<DI 1032>

<DI 1642>
<DI 1641>
<DI 3201>
<DI 3301>



Representation of all menus

6-17Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

61212-1600102

”Evaluation” menu

Symmetry element

Formula...

Mean value...

Form

Position

Distance

Intersection

Additions

<DI 1401>
<DI 1402>
<DI 1472>
<DI 1403>
<DI 1404>
<DI 1449>
<DI 1470>
<DI 1461>

<DI 1407>
<DI 1408>
<DI 1409>
<DI 1410>
<DI 1415>
<DI 1425>
<DI 1435>
<DI 1445>
<DI 1159>

<DI 1202>
<DI 1203>
<DI 1261>
<DI 1286>
<DI 1285>

<DI 1218>
<DI 1215>
<DI 1217>
<DI 1219>

<DI 1206>
<DI 1379>
<DI 1345>

<DI 1204>
<DI 1682>
<DI 1251>

<DI 1243>
<DI 1262>
<DI 1460>
<DI 1311>
<DI 1312>
<DI 1189>
<DI 1303>
<DI 1304>

      Eval      Record      Service      Option      Help

Angle

Straightness...
Flatness...
Flatness/LengthRoundness...
Cylinder form...
Form dev. ...
GDT PLOT...
Fast plot...

Position...
Concentricity...
Coaxiality...
Symmetry...
Parallelism...
Perpendicularity...
Angularity...
Run...
2D Bore pattern best fit...

cartesian
polar 2D
polar3D
Perpendicular
Perpendicular cylinder

Intersection
2 Axes 3D
Penetration point S/A
Convex surface intersections

Angle
Output Deg/Min/Sec
Conversion...

Additional cone...
XYZ supplement
Extreme values...
Circular pitch...
Linear pitch...
Kink recognition...
Write intermediate file...
Read intermediate file...



6-18

UMESS_W_Main menu

61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

”Record” menu

Output

Record header

Mode

Nominal/actual

Layout

Output buffering

Address counter

Plot

Output time...

<DI 1610>
<DI 1612>
<DI 1611>

<DI 1613>
<DI 1683>
<DI 1684>

<DI 1614>
<DI 1615>
<DI 1662>
<DI 1663>
<DI 1662>
<DI 1188>
<DI 1454>
<DI 1664>
<DI 1665>
<DI 1625>

<DI 1459>
<DI 1453>

<DI 1676>
<DI 1677>
<DI 1678>
<DI 1675>
<DI 1687>

<DI 1473>
<DI 1653>
<DI 1652>
<DI 1625>

<DI 1690>

<DI 1618>

<DI 1674>
<DI 1689>

     Rec       Service       Option       Help

print...
modify...
form...

Printer output
Screen output
Print mode...
Name allocation on/off...
Language/unit of measurem...
Intermediate results...
Nominal/actual...
Warning limit...
Extent of record...
Graphics output...

enter...
reserve

Text...
Notes CRT...
Notes CP...
Page feed
variable record...

Administration...
Output behavior...

Actual/deviation...
HPGL-Files...
Paper change
Graphics output mode...

repeat current record
store
retrieve stored data...



Representation of all menus

6-19Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

61212-1600102

”Utilities” menu

Auto User Record

General

Pictogram pages

Status

Data backup...

DATACOM...

Input/Output

Colors

Fonts...

<DI 3460>

<DI 3500>

<DI 1617>

<DI 1061>
<DI 1062>
<DI 1063>

<DI 1670>
<DI 1507>

<DI 1685>
<DI 1698>
<DI 1686>
<DI 1003>

<DI 9935>
<DI 9934>
<DI 9916>
<DI 9912>
<DI 9911>

    Service     Option     Help

Window init
Old status
Coordinate display CP
Coordinate display large
System commands...
Change user name...
Start system progress...
UMESS End

Display
switch to background
store...
read...
horizontal
vertical

on...
off
Run...

Result CP off
Result CP on
Input computer/control panel
Input CP only
Input computer only



6-20

UMESS_W_Main menu

61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

”Options” menu

”Help” menu

SAM

ACE

KUM...

ROM...

<DI 2951>
<DI 2900>
<DI 2950>

<DI 2700>

<DI 2800>

HOLOS...

CAD LINK... <DI 2000>

CMM ball plate... <DI <2600>

     Option     Help

SAM data transfer...
SAM...
SPC...

I-Position...
Probing...
Reserve 1 control data line
Reserve n control data line
DSE mode ACE...
Select probe...
Travel path plot...
ACE ON
UMESS (ACE OFF)

<DI 3002>
<DI 3003>
<DI 3010>
<DI 3011>
<DI 3005>
<DI 3001>
<DI 3030>
<DI 3000>
<DI 3099>

Info...

Index...

Keyboard...

     Help



Calling UMESS functions with direct input (DI)

6-21Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

61212-1600102

Calling UMESS functions with direct input 
(DI)

If you know the direct input number (DI) or the text abbreviation of a 
UMESS function, you can enter this in the Direct input window and 
activate the corresponding UMESS function by pressing <RETURN>. 
Using the Direct input input window you can also enter texts and DI 
numbers in the pictogram pages, for more detailed information 
➤ Editing pictogram page on page 6-24.

Function call

Enter the DI number or a valid text abbreviation. 

You activate the corresponding UMESS function.

The input window is closed, no UMESS function is activated.

You can also use the Direct input window with the mouse and/or 
keyboards.

Using the mouse

You call the Direct input window using the <F12> softkey. You 
remove the window by clicking the <Previous> function field. Even if 
the Direct input window has been called, you can activate UMESS 
functions in the pictogram pages by clicking with the mouse. If you 
click a menu option in the UMESS main menu, the Direct input 
window is moved to the background.

F12

 Previous Help

1104

Direct input

RETURN

PREVIOUS



6-22

UMESS_W_Main menu

61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

Once you have entered the DI number, you have to press <RETURN> 
on the computer keyboard so that the corresponding UMESS function 
is activated.

Using the computer keyboard or
the control panel

You call the Direct input window by pressing the <F12> softkey. You 
remove the window by pressing the <F12> softkey again. While the 
Direct input window is called, you cannot jump to the UMESS main 
menu with <F10>, nor to the function pallet with <Tab> + <Shift>. 
Within the Direct input window you can move between the input 
field and the <Previous> function field with <Tab>. 

Once you have entered the DI number, you have to press <RETURN> 
so that the corresponding UMESS function is activated.



Activating/Deactivating the UMESS_W_Main menu

6-23Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

61212-1600102

Activating/Deactivating the UMESS_W_Main 
menu

You can switch off the UMESS_W_Main menu graphics user 
interface and switch to operation of UMESS using dialog windows. 
You can then enter direct input numbers in the dialog windows and 
actuate softkeys.

You can deactivate the UMESS_W_Main menu by entering in the 
Direct input window as DI No. <-18> and confirming with 
<RETURN>.

When you deactivate the UMESS_W_Main menu, the Measuring 
software main functions dialog window for entering the direct 
input number is displayed and active. 

The UMESS_W_Main menu and the Direct input window are still 
shown on the screen, but are uncoupled from the data flow.

You can re-activate the UMESS_W_Main menu  by entering the DI 
No. <-17> in the Direct input input field in the Measuring 
software Main functions window and confirming with <RETURN>.



6-24

UMESS_W_Main menu

61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

Editing pictogram page

With the UMESS_W_Main menu, you can design the user 
interface according to your own requirements.

You can design the pictogram pages corresponding to those tasks you 
use the most and store as a file. You can also label the function fields 
for selecting the pictogram pages.  You can store several files.

The file activated last of the files stored is displayed again 
automatically after the system start.

Storing menu option as pictogram

You can create pictograms from all menu options which are not 
marked by a triangle and are a UMESS function and store in one of 
the four pictogram pages. 

To fetch a menu option (i.e. a UMESS function) from the menu  and to 
store as pictogram, you have to look for the corresponding menu 
option. To do this, position the cursor in the main menu on a menu 
option, press the left mouse button and keep this pressed, the 
corresponding first submenu is displayed. Move through the menu 
with the cursor until you have reached the menu option desired. Press 
the right mouse button and keep pressed. Move the cursor out of the 
menu and let go of both mouse buttons. The cursor now becomes a 
letter envelope symbol  and the menu is closed.

Position the letter envelope symbol on the pictogram which you want 
to change (overwrite) and click once with the right mouse button. The 
letter envelope symbol is closed and the graphics symbol appears. You 
have stored the menu option as pictogram in the pictogram page. 
The DI No. is displayed if there is no graphic symbol for the menu 
option selected.

Copying pictograms

You can copy pictograms and store in the same or another pictogram 
page. 

Position the cursor on the pictogram desired. Press the right mouse 
button, keep pressed and move the cursor out of the pictogram. The 
cursor changes to a letter envelope symbol. 

With the envelope symbol as cursor, you can select another pictogram 
page using the function fields on the right of the pictogram page. To 
do this click the corresponding function field once with the left mouse 
button.



Editing pictogram page

6-25Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

61212-1600102

Position the letter envelope symbol on the pictogram which you want 
to change (overwrite) and click once with the right mouse button. The 
letter envelope symbol is closed and the graphics symbol appears. You 
have copied the pictogram and stored it in another pictogram page.

Deleting pictograms

You can delete a pictogram by copying a blank pictogram onto the 
pictogram to be deleted.

If there is no blank pictogram available, you can call the Direct input 
input window with the <F12> softkey and from there copy the blank 
input window into the pictogram page➤ Calling UMESS functions 
with direct input (DI) on page 6-21.

Paper basket

If you have made a mistake during copying, you can throw the 
pictogram into the paper basket. In the UMESS_W_Main menu, 
there is a paper basket symbol on the lower right of the screen. If you 
position the letter envelope symbol on the paper basket symbol and 
press the right mouse button, you can cancel the copy process.

Editing pictogram pages with ”Direct input” 
input window

You can copy texts or numbers you have written into the Direct input 
input window into the current pictogram page or in one of the four 
function fields.

You will have an operative pictogram if you copy a valid DI No. or a 
valid text abbreviation from the Direct input input window to a 
pictogram. If there is a graphics symbol for the DI No. entered, then 
the graphics symbol will be displayed automatically when transferred 
to the pictogram page. If there is no graphics symbol, the DI No. is 
displayed in the pictogram.

You call the Direct input  input window using the <F12> softkey. For 
further explanation on the Direct input input window ➤ Calling 
UMESS functions with direct input (DI) on page 6-21.

You can enter up to eight characters in the input field of the Direct 
input input window. 



6-26

UMESS_W_Main menu

61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

In order to transfer the input from the input field to a pictogram page, 
you must position the cursor on the input field, press the right mouse 
button and keep it pressed. If you now move with the cursor from the 
Direct input input window, the cursor becomes an envelope symbol. 
Position the envelope symbol on the pictogram or function field you 
want to overwrite and click once with the right mouse button, the 
text is then entered from the input window into the pictogram or 
function field. If there is a graphics symbol for the DI No. entered, this 
is displayed in the pictogram.



Utilities for the pictogram pages

6-27Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

61212-1600102

Utilities for the pictogram pages

Function call

In the utility program <Pictogram page> you can select with:

<display> or
<switch to 
background>

whether the pictogram pages should be displayed or not,

<horizontal> or
<vertical>

whether the pictogram pages are to be displayed horizontally with 16 
pictograms, or vertically with 12 pictograms. 

If you have selected the horizontal representation with 16 pictograms, 
then you can also activate these 16 pictograms using the soft keys on 
the alphanumeric control panel. On the alphanumeric control panel 
both softkey levels (each with 8 softkeys) are assigned with the DI No. 
of the current pictogram page

<store> ➤ Storing pictogram pages on page 6-27

<read> ➤ Reading in pictogram pages on page 6-28

Storing pictogram pages

After you have edited the pictogram page, you can store the current 
status of your pictogram pages in a file. 

Function call

The ”Store pictogram pages” window is displayed with the function 
call.

<Service>
<Pictogram pages>

<Service>
<Pictogram pages>

<store>



6-28

UMESS_W_Main menu

61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

In the window ”Store pictogram pages” you can enter a file name 
under which your individual pictogram pages are stored. All four 
pictogram pages are always stored in one file.

Reading in pictogram pages

You can recall (read in) the files stored with your personal pictogram 
page and display them in the UMESS_W_Main menu.

Function call

The window ”Read pictogram pages” is displayed with the function 
call.

In the window ”Read pictogram pages” you can select the file 
whose pictogram pages you want to have displayed. One file always 
contains 4 pictogram pages.

Pictogram page during system start

The pictogram pages you stored or read last are displayed again when 
UMESS UX is restarted (Storing pictogram pages ➤ Reading in 
pictogram pages on page 6-28 ➤ Pictogram page during system 
start on page 6-28). In this way the pictogram pages you worked with 
last  are available again as you left them, e.g. from the day before.

Setting colors and fonts

Setting colors

With the <Colors> program function you can temporarily set 
different colors for the foreground and background of the 
UMESS_W_Main menu.

<Service>
<Pictogram pages>

<read in>



Setting colors and fonts

6-29Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

61212-1600102

Function call

Setting fonts

With the <Fonts> program function, you can temporarily set 
different fonts and font sizes for the UMESS_W_Main menu, record, 
help texts, status texts and list window.

Function call

<Service>
<Colors>

<Service>
<Fonts>



6-30

UMESS_W_Main menu

61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

Dialog window under UMESS_W_Main menu”

The input masks in the dialog window are changed under the 
UMESS_W_Main menu. 

The softkeys Grundmenü sind die Eingabemasken im Dialogfensterare 
arranged at the lower edge of the window. 

You can now also activate the softkey functions by using the mouse. 
Position the cursor on the softkey desired and click once with the left 
mouse button.

Macros are available for geometric elements under the 
UMESS_W_Main menu. In a macro different functions are 
comprised to one function unit.

Dialog

* YES NO WP INFO * CATALOG TERMIN

BACK INFO

CNC adm.: Start CNC run.

UMESS dialog

Cat name:     Catalog for MEAS library

WP code Workpiece name

Comment

Start line

W-position

Workpiece number                      1

1  End line

manual
or autom.      *

Paper start



Changing the language

6-31Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

61212-1600102

Changing the language

If there are several languages stored on your computer in the 
language file, you can change the UMESS_W_Main menu, the 
dialogs and the records to one of these languages.

Function call

For more details on the language setting see UMESS operating 
instructions.

With the function call, you immediately change the input masks in the 
dialog windows to the other language.

So that you can use the UMESS_W_Main menu in the other 
language, you have to end the current measuring program 
(<DI 1003> or <UMESS End>) and restart.

The labeling of the four function fields for calling the pictogram pages 
and the pictogram pages do not change when the language is 
converted.  If you want to change the pictogram pages and the 
corresponding function fields for the other language, then you can 
edit the pictogram pages and the applicable function fields 
correspondingly (➤ Editing pictogram page on page 6-24), store as 
new languageTableFile ➤ Storing pictogram pages on page 6-276 
and read in after the language conversion (➤ Reading in pictogram 
pages on page 6-28).

1662 <Record>
<Mode>

<Language/unit of measurem.>

DI                            or                                menu

NOTE

hss



6-32

UMESS_W_Main menu

61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software



Index161212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

Index

Symbols
<ADR PROG> 6-5
<Æ>,<Ø>,<¨>,<¦> 6-6
<Colors> 6-28
<CZ Menu> 4-7
<display> 6-27
<Extend char> 6-9
<F1> to <F8> 6-7
<F10> 6-6, 6-9, 6-22
<F12> 6-22, 6-25
<F9> 6-5
<Fonts> 6-29
<horizontal> 6-27
<Language/unit of measurem.> 6-31
<Mode> 6-31
<MWM Restart ...> 4-7
<New window> 4-7
<Next> 6-5
<OK> 6-6
<Pictogram pages> 4, 6-27
<Prev> 6-5
<read in> 6-28
<Record> 6-31
<Refresh> 4-7
<RETURN> 6-21
<Return> 6-21
<Service> 4, 6-27, 6-29
<Shift>+<F1> to Shift>+<F8> 6-7
<Shift>+<Tab> 6-6
<Shuffle down> 4-7
<Shuffle up> 4-7, 6-4
<store> 6-27
<switch to background> 6-27
<TERMIN> 6-4
<UMESS End> 6-31
<vertical> 6-27

Numerics
1st Submenu level 6-8
2nd Submenu level 6-8
64 Pictograms 6-2

A
activate using the mouse 6-30
Activating a UMESS function in the 

pictogram page 6-6
Activating windows 4-3
Activating/Deactivating the 

UMESS_W_Main menu 6-23

additional operating element 4-2
alphanumeric control panel 6-27
Analog clock 3-2

B
Button for lamp test for monitoring the 

system functions 2-2

C
Calling pictogram page 6-5
Calling UMESS functions using menus 6-

8
Calling UMESS functions using 

pictograms 6-5
Changing the language 6-31
Clock 3-2
Control data lists 3-4
Copying pictograms 6-24
Cursor keys 6-9, 6-10

D
Deleting pictograms 6-25
Description of the windows 3-1
DI 6-21
DI 1003 5-1, 6-31
DI No. 6-1, 6-25
DI No....-18 6-23
Dialog window 2-4, 3-3, 6-4
Dialog window in the background 6-4
Dialog window under UMESS_W_Main 

menu” 6-30
Digital clock 3-2
Direct input 3-3
Direct input numbers 6-4
Direct selection number 6-1
Double clicks 6-6

E
Editing pictogram page 6-24
Editing pictogram pages with ”Direct 

input” input window. 6-25
EMERGENCY STOP 2-2
END 5-1
End measuring program 6-31
End UMESS 5-1
Ending the system mode 5-1

F



Index2 61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

Fields with graphics symbols 6-5
File names 6-28
Fonts and font sizes 6-29
Function call with direct input 6-11

G
General 1-1
General comments on windows 1-2
Geometric elements 6-30
graphical user interface 6-3
Graphics 3-5
graphics symbol 6-25

H
Hour counter 2-2
HP 9000 Series 300 1-3

I
Input masks 6-30

K
Keyswitch 2-3
Keyswitch to 0 5-2

L
Letter envelope symbol 6-24
Lower 4-6

M
Macros 6-30
Main menu 6-2, 6-8
Main switch 2-2
Main switch to 0 5-2
Mains switch (key-operated) 2-2
Maximize 4-6
Menu option 6-3
Menus 6-11
Minimize 4-6
Modifying the window size 4-3
Monitoring of system functions 2-2
Mouse button 4-2
Mouse functions 4-2
Move 4-6
Moving the contents of the window 4-5
Moving windows 4-3

O
once with the left mouse button 6-8
Operating and display elements on the 

control cabinet 2-2

P
Paper basket 6-25
Pictogram page during system start 6-28
Pictogram pages 6-2
pictogram pages displayed 6-27
Pictogram pages horizontal 6-27
Pictogram pages in a file 6-27
Pictogram pages you worked with last 6-28
Pictograms 6-5
Pilot lamps for control 2-2
Pilot lamps for drives 2-2
Pilot lamps for mains voltage 2-2
Plotter window 3-5
Positioning cursor in the window 4-3
Prerequisites 1-3
Printer window 3-4
pulldown menus 6-1
pulldown-menus 6-8

R
Reading in pictogram pages 6-28
Representation of all menus 6-11
Restore 4-5
RETURN 6-9, 6-10
Risk of collision 2-3
Root menu 4-7
Rotary table 2-3

S
Selection switch for operating modes 

(Option) 2-2
Setting colors and fonts 6-28
Shrinkage field 4-4
Shrinking the window to an icon 4-4
Size 4-6
Softkey 3-3
Standard – Pictogram pages 6-5
Starting the UX measuring software 2-1
Starting UMESS or ACE 2-4
Storing menu option as pictogram 6-24
Storing pictogram pages 6-27
Submenu level 6-2, 6-11
system shutdown 5-1
System window 3-6

T
Tasks you use the most 6-24
travel automatically and collision free 2-3

U
UMESS_W_Main menu 6-1
UMESS-Functions 6-1
UMESS-Program System 6-1



Index361212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software

User code 5-2
Using the keyboard 6-9
Using the mouse 6-8
ut 16 5-2
Utilities for the pictogram pages 6-27

W
Window menu 4-5
Windows technology 6-1
Working at operating system level 3-6
Working with windows 4-1



Index4 61212-1600102 Starting and operating UX 
measuring software


	Preface
	Principles in this operating manual
	Typographic principles
	Signs and symbols

	Overview of chapters

	Table of contents
	Introduction
	General comments on windows
	Prerequisites

	Starting the UX measuring software
	Operating and display elements on the control cabinet
	Switching on the measuring machine and computer
	Starting UMESS or ACE

	Description of the windows
	Clock
	Dialog window
	Printer window
	Plotter window
	System window

	Working with windows
	Mouse functions
	Activating windows
	Moving windows
	Modifying the window size
	Shrinking the window to an icon
	Moving the contents of the window
	Window menu
	Root menu

	Ending the system mode
	UMESS_W_Main menu
	Structure and function of the “UMESS_W_Main menu“
	Calling UMESS functions using pictograms
	Calling another pictogram page
	Activating a UMESS function in the pictogram page

	Calling UMESS functions using menus
	Representation of all menus
	”Probe” menu
	”Coordinate system” menu
	”Geometric elements” menu
	”Coordinate measuring machine” menu
	”Automatic runs (CNC)” menu
	”Evaluation” menu
	”Record” menu
	”Utilities” menu
	”Options” menu
	”Help” menu

	Calling UMESS functions with direct input (DI)
	Activating/Deactivating the UMESS_W_Main menu
	Editing pictogram page
	Storing menu option as pictogram
	Copying pictograms
	Deleting pictograms
	Paper basket
	Editing pictogram pages with ”Direct input” input window

	Utilities for the pictogram pages
	Storing pictogram pages
	Reading in pictogram pages
	Pictogram page during system start

	Setting colors and fonts
	Setting colors
	Setting fonts

	Dialog window under UMESS_W_Main menu”
	Changing the language

	Index

